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Contains: 2,2-[(1-methylethylidene)bis(4,1 phenyleneo-
xymethylene)]bisoxirane (A), Formaldehyde, oligomeric
reaction products with 1-chloro-2,3-epoxypropane and
phenol (A), Trimethylolpropane triglycidylether (A),
m-Xylylenediamine (B)

Causes severe skin burns and eye damage (A, B).
May cause an allergic skin reaction (A, B).

May damage fertility or the unborn child (A).
Suspected of causing genetic defects (A).

Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects (A,B).
Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. Wear eye
protection, protective clothing, protective gloves.

Hilti HIT-RE 100-HC

Instruction for use
Mode d‘emploi
Instrugdes de utilizagao
Kullanma talimati
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H 10...42mm 60 ... 780 mm
ﬂ 12...35mm 60 ... 600 mm

E ﬂ 10...42 mm 60 ... 780 mm
ﬂ 10...52 mm 60 ... 1500 mm

i [

10...52 mm 60 ...1500 mm
j 12...35mm 60 ...1000 mm
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41.50  5..10 25h 18h 72h

] >s0.68  >10..15 2h 12h 48h

>59...68  >15...20 1h 8h 24h

>68...86 >20...30 40 min 6h 18h

>86...104 >30...40 20 min 2h 6h

HAS-U  Rebar 0} Reb
HIT-V N e

!A;

W00,

=%
do [mm]  do [mm] d [mm] dg[mm]  d[mm]

V20007

30 30 27 25 - - 30 30 25
32 32 = 24/25/26 32 24/25/26 32 32 32
35 35 30 26/28 35 26/28/30 35 35 32
37 ° 33 30 ° = 37 37 32
40 ® 36 32 40 32 40 40 32
42 o 39 o 42 34 42 42 32
45 - - 34/36 - = 45 45 32

- - - - 47 36 47 47 32

- - - - 52 40 52 52 32
55 - ° 40 = = 55 55 32
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Hilti VC 20/40 () HIT-OHC
—_— i*}

blo Art. No.

571 10...20 OHC 1 387551

min. 57V 20,55 OHC 2 387552

HIT-OHW

[ —

Art. No.

387550

..32mm | 60... 1000 mm > 6 bar v
..55mm \60...1500 mm \zebar@ 140 mh -

e

“Art.No. 381215 HIT-VL |

THIT-DL |

HAS-U /HIT-V vos Rebar

2d [mm) @i fmm] | Tmax(Nm] Gdfmm | Odo fmm)
8 60...160 9 10 8 12

10 60...200 12 20 10 14
12 70...240 14 40 12 16
16 80...320 18 80 14 18
20 90...400 22 150 16 20
24 96...480 26 200 18 22
27 108...540 30 270 20 25
30 120...600 33 300 22 28
33 132...660 36 330 24 32
36 144..720 39 360 25 32
39 156...780 42 390 26 35
28 35
30 37
32 40
34 45
36 45
40 55

het [mm]
...1000
...1000
...1000
...1200
...1500
...1500
...1500
...1500
...1500
...1500
...1000
...1000
...1000
...1000
...1000
...1000
-.1000




Hilti HIT-RE 100-HC

=
T
b |l

ty: het: tg; hes: to; her:
max. 20 mm max. 10d vz 10,.52 mm - max. 20d T 10,52 mm > 20d




Hilti HIT-RE 100-HC

22X 6 bar/
2 90 psi

HHEe| &
® A B*

),
1)




Hilti HIT-RE 100-HC

-

1]
d h, TE:\?D
l45]
=
¥ ¥
A Bl




Hilti HIT-RE 100-HC

HDM 500
HDE 500

het: 60 ... 250 mm

l hey: 2 60 mm I
& ol =3 TEe
B =

4] @l

— <
ANC

s

88
Xiiimish

teure, ful

ummm\wuum|\uuu|§uvs,

UDH T




Hilti HIT-RE 100-HC

heg: >60 mm

%
HDM 500
HDE 500

= HIT-O0HC 2
— HIT-OHW HIT-SZ
= —g1HIT-RE-M

$ |

(/jf I
dl Id

10




Hilti HIT-RE 100-HC

Adhesive anchoring system for rebar and anchor fastenings in concrete. Read the safety precautions, safety data sheet and the
product information before use.

SOeL 000

Danger

Contains: 2,2-[(1-methylethylidene)bis(4,1 phenyleneoxymethylene)]bisoxirane (A), Formaldehyde, oligomeric reaction products with
1-chloro-2,3-epoxypropane and phenol (A), Trimethylolpropane triglycidylether (A),m-Xylylenediamine (B).

Causes severe skin burns and eye damage (A, B). May cause an allergic skin reaction (A, B). May damage fertility or the unborn child
(A). Suspected of causing genetic defects (A). Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects (A,B)./ Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on
clothing. Wear eye protection, protective clothing, protective gloves./ Review the SDS before use.

Recommended protective equipment: Eye protection: Tightly sealed safety glasses e.g.: #02065449 Safety glasses PP EY-CA NCH clear;

#02065591 Goggles PP EY-HA R HC/AF clear; Protective gloves: EN 374 ; Material of gloves: Nitrile rubber, NBR. Avoid direct contact

with the chemical/ the product/ the preparation by organizational measures.

Final selection of appropriate ive equipment is in the responsibility of the user.

Product information

— Safety Data Sheet: Review the SDS before use.

— Check expiration date: See expiration date imprint on cartridge label (month/year) Do not use expired product.

- Cartridge temperature during usage: +10 °C to 40 °C/ 50 °F to 104

— Conditions for transport and storage: Keep in a cool, dry and dark place between +5 °C to 25 °C/ 41 °F to 77 °F.

— Partly used cartridges must he used up within 4 weeks. Leave the mixer or the cap attached on the cartridge and store under the
recommended storage conditions. If reused, attach a new mixer and discard the initial quantity of anchor adhesive.

- For any application not covered by this document / beyond values specified, please contact Hilti.

- If hardened epoxy is detected in cartridge neck carefully removed it to prevent blockage in the mixer.

®

A Improper handling may cause mortar splashes. Eye contact with mortar may cause irreversible eye damage!
- Always wear tightly sealed safety glasses, gloves and protective clothes before handling the mortar!
— Never start dispensing without a mixer properly screwed on. Before start make sure cartridge is properly inserted into the dispenser.
- When using an extension hose: Discard of initial mortar flow must be done through supplied mixer only (not through the extension hose).
— Caution! Never remove the mixer while the cartridge is under pressure. Press the release button of the dispenser to
avoid mortar splashing.
- Use only the type of mixer supplied with the adhesive. Do not modify the mixer and the cartridge in any way.
— Never use damaged cartridges
A Poor load values / potential failure of fastening points due to inadequate borehole cleaning.
- Hilti hollow dfill bits TE-CD, TE-YD must be used in conjunction with a properly maintained Hilti vacuum cleaner with model and
suction capacity (volumetric flow rate) as specified in the accessory table.
- For flushing the borehole - flush with water line pressure until water runs clear.
- Important! Remove all water from the borehole and blow out with oil free compressed air until borehole is completely dried
immediately before mortar injection.
- The boreholes must be dry and free of debris, dust, water, ice, oil, grease and other contaminants prior to adhesive injection.
- For blowing out the borehole - blow out with oil free air until return air stream is free of noticeable dust.
— For brushing the borehole — only use specified wire brush. The brush must resist insertion into the borehole —
if not the brush is too small and must be replaced.
A Ensure that boreholes are filled from the back of the boreholes without forming air voids.
- If necessary, use the accessories / extensions to reach the back of the borehole.
- For overhead applications use the overhead accessories HIT-SZ / IP and take special care when inserting the fastening
element. Excess adhesive may be forced out of the borehole. Make sure that no mortar drips onto the installer.
Warranty: Refer to standard Hilti terms and conditions of sale for warranty information.

Failure to observe these installation instructions, use of non-Hilti anchors, poor or questionable concrete conditions,
or unique applications may affect the reliability or performance of the fastenings.
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Hilti HIT-RE 100-HC

Systeme d'ancrage adhésif pour fers d’armature et d’ancrage dans le béton. Avant utilisation, bien lire les prescriptions de sécurité, la fiche de

données de sécurité ainsi que la fiche d'information produit.
' ' (A, B) ' (A) : A, B)

Danger Contient: 2,2-bis[p-(2,3-6poxypropoxy)phényl]propane (A); Formaldehyde, oligomeric reaction products with 1-chloro-2,3-epoxy-
propane and phenol (A); Trimethylolpropane triglycidylether (A); 1,3-Benzenediméthanamine (B) Provoque des brilures de la peau et des Iésions
oculaires graves (A, B). Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée (A, B). Peut nuire a la fertilité ou au fetus (A). Susceptible d‘induire des anomalies
génétiques (A). Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme (A,B)./ Eviter tout contact avec les yeux, la
peau ou les vétements. Porter un équipement de protection des yeux, des vétements de protection, des gants de protection./ Avant toute utilisation,
prendre connaissance des informations de sur les matériaux.

de : Protection des yeux : Lunettes de protection hermétiques par ex. : réf. 02065449 Lunettes de protection PP EY-CA
NCH non teintées ; réf. 02065591 Masques de protection oculaire PP EY-HA R HC/AF non teintés ; Gants de protection : EN 374 ; Matériau constitutif des
gants : caoutchouc nitrile, NBR. Eviter tout contact direct avec les substances chimiques / le produ\t /les préparatifs par des mesures organisationnelles.
Le choix final des équipements de protection adéquats reléve de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur.

Informations produit

— Fiche de données de sécurité (SDS) : Revoir les SDS avant toute utilisation.

— Vérifier la date de péremption : Controler la date de péremption (mois / année) imprimée sur I'étiquette de la cartouche. Ne plus utiliser les cartouches
dont la date de péremption est dépassée.

~ Température de la cartouche en cours d'utilisation : de +10 °C &40 °C /50 °F a 104 °F.

Conditions de transport et de stockage : Conserver dans un endroit frais, au sec et a I'abri de la lumiére, & une température comprise entre +5 °C et

25°C/41°F et 77 °F.

Toute cartouche entamée doit étre réutilisée dans les 4 semaines. Laisser la buse mélangeuse vissée sur l'embout de la cartouche entamée et stocker la

cartouche conformément aux dations. En cas de ré monter une nouvelle buse mélangeuse et jeter la quantité initiale d'ancrage adhésif.

Pour toute application non abordée dans le présent document / au-dela des valeurs définies, contacter Hilti.

Si de la résine époxydique est durcie dans le goulot de la cartouche, I'enlever prudemment pour éviter tout blocage de la buse mélangeuse.

ATTENTION

A En cas de maniement non conforme, il y a risque de projection du mortier. Tout contact du mortier avec
les yeux provoque des Iésions irréversibles I
~ Toujours se munir des lunettes de p herméti des gants de p ion et des vétements de protection avant de manipuler le mortier !
— Ne jamais commencer & appliquer e produit si la buse mélangeuse n'est pas correctement vissée. Avant de commencer, s'assurer que la cartouche
est correctement insérée dans le pistolet & injection.
— En cas d'utilisation d'un tuyau d’extension : Lélimination du premier mortier extrudé doit se faire uniquement par le biais de la buse mélangeuse (et
non a travers le tuyau d'extension).
— Attention ! Ne jamais retirer la buse mélangeuse tandis que la cartouche est sous pression. Appuyer sur le bouton de déblocage du pistolet &
injection pour éviter toute projection inopinée de mortier.
— Nutiliser que le type de buse mélangeuse livré avec la résine. Ne modifier en aucun cas la buse mélangeuse ni la cartouche.
—_Ne jamalis utiliser des cartouches endommagées.
A" Mauvaise fixation / défaillance potentielle des points de fixation a cause d'un nettoyage insuffisant du trou foré.
— Les méches creuses Hilti TE-CD, TE-YD doivent étre associées & un modele d'aspirateur Hilti bien entretenu d'une capacité d'aspiration (débit
conforme a la spécification du tableau des
- Ringage du trou foré — rincer le trou a I'eau a pression de conduite normale jusqua ce que de I'eau propre ressorte.
— Avant de procéder a l'injection de mortier adhésif, vérifier que les trous forés sont secs et exempts de débris, de poussiéres, d'eau, de glace, d'huile,
de graisse et d'autres contaminants.
Pour souffler le trou foré — souffler avec de I'air comprimé exempt d’huile, jusqu’a ce que I'air sortant soit exempt de toute poussiére.
— Important ! Immédiatement avant d'injecter le mortier, éliminer toute eau du trou foré et souffler avec de I'air comprimé exempt d’huile jusqua ce que
le trou foré soit complétement sec.
— Pour brosser le trou foré — utiliser exclusivement une brosse métallique comme spécifiée. La brosse doit résister a I'insertion dans le trou foré - si tel
n'est pas le cas, la brosse est trop petite et doit étre remplacée.
A Veiller a ce que le remplissage se lasse a partir du fond du trou pour éviter la formation de bulles d'air.
- Si ire, utiliser des /p pour atteindre le fond du trou foré.
- Encasd: appllcatlons au plafond, utiliser laccessoire HIT-SZ/IP et faire particulierement attention lors de l'introduction de 'élément de fixation.
Lexcédent de mortier peut ressortir du trou foré. Veiller alors & ce que celui-ci ne goutte pas sur l'opérateur.

Garantie : Se référer aux conditions générales standard Hilti pour plus d'informations sur les conditions de vente et la garantie.
Le non-respect du mode d’emplo, I'utilisation de chevilles non distribuées par Hilti, un héton de mauvaise
qualité ou de qualité douteuse, ou encore des utilisations particuliéres peuvent avoir des

conséquences néfastes sur la fiabilité ou les performances des
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Sistema de ancoragem quimica para a fixagao de ferros de armadura e ancoragens em betao. Antes de utilizar, ler as regras de
seguranga, a ficha de dados de seguranca e os dados informativos sobre o produto informativos sobre o produto.

SO

Perigo Contém: 2,2 B|s(4 -hidroxifenil)propano bis(2,3-epoxipropil) éter (A); Formaldehyde, oligomeric reaction products with 1-chlo-
r0-2,3-epoxypropane and phenol (A); Trimethylolpropane triglycidylether (A); 1,3-Benzenodimetanamina (B)

Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesoes oculares graves (A, B). Pode provocar uma reacgdo alérgica cuténea (A, B). Pode afectar a fertilidade
ou o nascituro (A). Suspeito de provocar anomalias genéticas. (A) Toxico para os organismos aquaticos com efeitos duradouros (A,B)./ Nao
pode entrar em contacto com os olhos, a pele ou a roupa. Usar protecgao ocular, vestudrio de protecgao, luvas de protecgao./ Antes de iniciar
os trabalhos, tenha em consideragéo a Ficha de Informagéo de Seguranga de Produtos Quimicos.

e Protecgéo ocular: Oculos de protecgdo bem vedados, p. ex.: #02065449 Oculos de seguranca PP EY-CA
NCH claro; #02065591  Oculos de protecgdo PP EY-HA R HC/AF claro; Luvas de protecgao: EN 374; Material das luvas: borracha nitrilica, NBR Evite
o contacto directo com o qulmlcolo produto/ a preparagdo através de medidas técnicas.
A selecgéo final do é da do utilizador.
Informagao do produto
- Ficha de dados de seguranca: consulte a ficha de dados de seguranca antes da utilizagéo.
Verifique o prazo de validade: ver data de validade impressa na etiqueta do cartucho (més/ano). Nao utilize cartuchos cujo prazo de validade se
encontre ultrapassado.
— Temperatura do cartucho durante a utilizagdo: +10 °C a 40 °C/50 °F a 104 °F.
- Condigdes para transporte e armazenamento: guardar em lugar fresco, seco e ao abrigo da luz, entre +5 °C a 25 °C/41 °F a 77 °F.
As sobras de cartuchos parcialmente usados tém de ser utilizadas num prazo de 4 semanas. Deixe o misturador ou a tampa enroscado no cartucho
e armazene de acordo com as instrugGes de armazenamento recomendadas. Se reutilizadas, introduza um novo misturador e néo utilize a
quantidade inicial de resina.
- Para qualquer aplicagdo ndo incluida neste documento/que va para além dos valores especificados, contacte a Hilti.
Se for detetado epoxi endurecido no colar do cartucho, remova-o com cuidado para evitar uma obstrug&o no misturador.

AVISO

A Um manuseamento inadequado poderé causar salpicos de argamassa. 0 contacto dos olhos com argamassa pode
causar lesdes oculares irreversiveis!
- Use sempre 6culos de seguranga bem vedados, luvas e vestudrio de protecgdo antes de manusear a argamassa!
- Nunca comece a aplicar sem que o misturador esteja corretamente enroscado. Antes de comegar, certifique-se que o cartucho esta correta-
mente inserido no dispensador.
- Quando se utiliza um tubo de extenséo: o descarte do fluxo inicial de argamassa deverd ser efectuado apenas através do misturador fornecido
(ndo através do tubo de extensdo).
Cuidado! Nunca retire o misturador enquanto o cartucho estiver sob pressao. Pressione o botéo de desblogueio no dispensador para evitar
salpicos de argamassa.
- Utilize apenas o tipo de misturador fomecido com a resina. Nao modifique de forma alguma o misturador e o cartucho.
- Nunca utilize cartuchos danificados.
A\ Valores de retengdo deficientes/potencial falha dos pontos de fixagdo devido a uma limpeza inadequada do furo.
- Abrocas de perfuracao ocas Hilti TE-CD e TE-YD tém de ser usadas em conjunto com um aspirador Hilti em boas condicdes de funcionamen-
to e com 0 modelo e capacidade de aspiragdo (débito volumétrico) especificados na tabela dos acessérios.
— Lavar o furo — lave com uma mangueira com press&o normal, até sair 4gua limpa.
- Os furos devem estar secos e isentos de residuos, po, dgua, gelo, 6leo, massa e outras impurezas antes da injecgdo da resina.
— Paralimpar o furo por sopro — sopre com ar isento de dleo até que o fluxo de ar de retorno esteja visivelmente livre de pé.
- Importante! Remova toda a dgua do furo e limpe por sopro com ar comprimido isento de 6leo até que o furo fique completamente seco
imediatamente antes da injeccéo de argamassa.
- Para escovar o furo - utilize apenas a escova de arame especificada. A escova devera resistir & inser¢éo dentro do furo — caso contrario, a
escova é demasiado pequena e tem de ser substituida.
A Certifique-se lie  que 0s furos sio em:llmns a narllr fundo do furo sem formar cavidades de ar.
- Ser utilize os para chegar a parte de trés do furo.
- Para aplicagdes em altura, utilize os acessérios para aplicagdes em altura HIT-SZ/IP e tenha especial cuidado ao inserir o elemento de
fixacdo. Resina em excesso poderd ser expelida do furo. Certifique-se de que ndo respinga argamassa para cima do instalador.
Garantia: Para informagdes sobre a garantia, consulte os termos e condicdes de venda padréo da Hilti.
0 nao cumprimento destas instrucdes de colocacéo, a utilizagao de ancoragens que nao sejam da Hilti, as condicdes fracas
ou duvidosas do betdo, ou aplicagdes fora do comum podem afectar a seguranca ou a eficicia das fixacoes.
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CGubuk donatilar ve betonda ankraj sabitieme elemanlar igin yapistirici ankraj sistemi. Uygulamadan dnce giivenlik yonetmeliklerini,

giivenlik bilgileri sayfasini ve iiriin bilgilerini okuyunuz.
‘ ‘(A B) ‘ (A) : A, B)

Tehlike igerigi: 2,2+[(1-metiletilidin)bis(4, 1-fenilenokzimetilen)]bisokziran (A); Formaldehyde, oligomeric reaction products with
1-chloro-2,3-epoxypropane and phenol (A); Trimethylolpropane triglycidylether (A); m-Xylylenediamine (B) Ciddi cilt yanikla-
rina ve goz hasarina yol acar (A, B). Alerjik cilt reaksiyonlarina yol acar (A, B). Dogmamis cocukta hasara yol acabilir veya tremeye zarar
verebilir (A). Genetik hasara yol agma stiphesi var (A). Sucul ortamda uzun stre kalici, toksik etki (A,B). /Gozle, cillle veya kiyafetle temas
ettirmeyin. Bir goz koruyucu donanim, koruyucu giysiler, koruyucu eldivenler kullanin./Kullanmadan nce Givenlik Bilgi Formunu inceleyiniz.

Tavsiye edilen koruyucu ekipman: Koruyucu gozliik: Sizdirmaz koruyucu gozliik, 6rnegin: #02065449 guvenlik gozliikleri PP EY-CA NCH seffaf;

#02065591 gozlikler PP EY-HA R HC/AF seffaf; Koruyucu eldivenler: EN 374; Eldiven malzemesi: Nitril lastik, NBR Organizasyonel énlemler

alarak kimyasalla / tr(inle / karisimla dogrudan temas engelleyiniz.

Uygun koruyucu ekipmanin nihai secimi ile ilgili sorumluluk kullaniciya aittir.

Uriin bilgisi

— Giivenlik Veri Sayfasi: Kullanmadan once Giivenlik Veri Sayfasi'ni gozden gegiriniz.

— Son kullanma tarihini kontrol ediniz: Kartus efiketi (izerine yazimig olan son kullanma tarihine (ay / yil) bakiniz.

- Stiresi gegmis Urtinleri kullanmayiniz.

— Kullamm sirasinda kartus sicakhgr: +10 °C ila 40 °C /50 °F ila 104 °F.

— Tasima ve depolama kosullan: Serin, kuru ve karanlik bir yerde, +5 °C ila 25 °C / 41 °F ila 77 °F sicaklikta saklayiniz.

— Kismen kullanilmig kartuslarin 4 hafta icinde kullamilip bitirilmesi gereklidir. Mikseri veya kapagi kartus zerinde takili birakiniz ve 6nerilen
depolama kosullar altinda saklayiniz. Yeniden kullanilirsa yeni bir mikser kullaniniz ve ankraj yapistincisinin ilk sikista ¢ikan kismini kullanmayiniz.

- Bu dokiimanda agiklanmayan uygulamalar / burada belirtilmeyen degerler icin lutfen Hilti ile irtibat kurunuz.

- Kartus boynunda sertlestirilmis epoksi tespit edilirse mikserde tikanmayi engellemek icin epoksiyi dikkatlice ¢ikariniz.

%)

A Uygun olmayan kullanimlar harg sigramalarina neden olabilir. Harcin gizlere temas etmesi
diizeltilemez goz hasarlarina neden olabilir!
— Hargla ¢alismaya baglamadan 6nce her zaman sizdirmaz givenlik gézlikleri, eldivenleri takiniz ve koruyucu giysiler giyiniz!
- Bir mikseri usuliine uygun olarak vidalayarak takmadan maddeyi uygulamaya asla baglamayiniz. Baglamadan énce kartusun uygulama
tabancasina dogru bigimde takildigindan emin olunuz.
— Uzatma hortumu kullanirken: Ilk harg akisi yalnizca verilen mikserle atimalidir (uzatma hortumuyla degil).
- Dikkat! Kartus basing altindayken asla mikseri ¢ikarmayiniz. Harg sigramasini engellemek igin uygulama tabancasindaki serbest
birakma diigmesine basiniz.
- Sadece yapistirici ile birlikte verilen mikser tipini kullaniniz. Mikseri ve kartusu higbir sekilde degistirmeyiniz.
— Asla hasarll kartuslari kullanmayiniz.
A Delik temizliginin yetersiz yapiimasi, diisiik yiik degerlerine / sahitieme noktalarin bozulmasina neden olabilir.
- Hilti TE-CD, TE-YD tozsuz delme uglari, aksesuar tablosunda belirtilen model ve emme kapasitesindeki (hacimsel debi), bakimi uygun
sekilde yapilan bir Hilti elektrik stipirgesiyle birlikte kullaniimalidir.
- Delige su tutma — Duru su gelinceye kadar delige su hortumu ile normal sebeke basincinda su tutunuz.
- Yapistirici enjekte etmeden énce delikler kuru olmali ve delik ilerinde birikinti, toz, su, yag gres veya bagka kirletici maddeler
bulunmamalidir.
- Deliklerin igine hava tifleyecekseniz yagsiz hava ifleyiniz ve delikten ¢ikan hava tamamen tozsuz olana kadar tflemeye devam ediniz.
— Onemli! Delikteki tim suyu bosaltiniz ve yag icermeyen basingli hava ifleyerek harg enjekte etmeden dnce deligin tamamen kuru
oldugundan emin olunuz.
— Deligi firgalamak icin sadece belirtilen tel fircayi kullaniniz. Firga delige zor girmelidir, eger kolayca giriyorsa firca kiigiktir ve
degistiriimelidir.
A Deliklerin delijin arka tarafindan doldurulmaya baslandifiindan ve igeride hava bogluklari olusmadidindan emin olunuz.
- Gerekirse deligin arka tarafina ulasmak icin aksesuarlar / uzatmalar kullaniniz.
— Bas Ustli uygulamalarinda HIT-SZ / IP bas Ustli aksesuarlarini kullaniniz ve sabitleme elemanini takarken gok dikkat ediniz. Fazla
yapigtirici delikten disari tagabilir. Harcin tesisatcinin izerine ligindan emin olunuz.
Garanti: Garanti bilgileri igin standart Hilti satig hiikiim ve kosullarina bakiniz.
Bu montaj talimatlarina uyulmamas), Hilti tarafindan iiretilmemis ankrajlar kullamimasi, kitii veya uygunsuz beton
kosullar veya olagandisi uygulamalar, sabitleme elemanlarinin giivenilirligini veya performansim etkileyebilir.
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AE-Dubai Tel +971 800 44584
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Tel +55 11 4134 9000

Hilti (Korea) Ltd.
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Tel 080-220-2000

Hilti Qatar W.L.L.
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Tel +974 4406 3600
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Tel +966 2 213 8400
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